

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION)	
CENTER,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 14-cv-317 (RDM)
)	
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendant)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The DEA’s submission satisfies the requirements of Vaughn v. Rosen. 1

 II. EPIC does not present any good reason to doubt the adequacy of DEA’s search for responsive documents. 4

 III. DEA has demonstrated that reasonably segregable material has been disclosed. .. 6

 IV. DEA properly withheld material from the responsive records based on applicable FOIA exemptions. 7

 A. The DEA properly asserted Exemption 5 to support withholding of a draft memorandum prepared by an attorney in the DEA Office of Chief Counsel. 7

 B. The DEA properly asserted Exemption 7(D) to withhold information identifying private-sector companies instrumental in the operation of Hemisphere. 10

 C. DEA properly withheld information regarding law enforcement techniques and procedures under Exemption 7(E). 11

 D. EPIC concedes that material was properly withheld under Exemptions 6, 7(C), and 7(F). 16

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 5

Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 4

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 11, 15

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 3, 4, 11

Ctr. for Medicare Advocacy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
577 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) 9

Davin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995) 11

Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS,
826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9

Dueñas Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005) 5

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence,
982 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2013) 13, 16

* Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
928 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2013)8

Hodge v. FBI,
703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 6

* Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att’ys,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)6

* Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)1, 2, 3

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
802 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2011) 9

Keys v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 2

Loving v. Dep’t of Def.,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 6

* Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)13, 16

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 1

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 2, 4

* NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)8

Odland v. FERC,
Civil Action No. 13-141 (RMC), 2014 WL 1244773 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2014)..... 9

* Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)4

Performance Coal Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
847 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012) 9

* PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)12, 15

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993)..... 3, 4, 10

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 1

FEDERAL STATUTES

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 801–971 14

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim
